TOWN OF DELHI RESOLUTION # 6 OF 2010

June 14, 2010

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SHARED HIGHWAY SERVICES ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF DELHI

WHEREAS, all municipalities, including the Town of Delhi, have the power and authority to contract for the purpose of renting, leasing, exchanging, borrowing, or maintaining of machinery and equipment, with or without operators, with other municipalities, and;

WHEREAS, all municipalities including the Town of Delhi, have the power and authority to borrow or lend materials and supplies to other municipalities, and;

WHEREAS, it is hereby determined that the Town of Delhi and other municipalities have machinery and equipment which is not used during certain periods, and;

WHEREAS, it is determined that the Town of Delhi and other municipalities often have materials and supplies on hand which are not immediately needed, and;

WHEREAS, it is hereby determined that by renting, borrowing, exchanging, leasing or maintaining highway machinery and equipment and the borrowing or lending of materials and supplies, the Town of Delhi and other municipalities may avoid the necessity of purchasing certain needed highway machinery and equipment and the purchasing of or storing a large inventory of certain extra materials and supplies, thereby saving the taxpayers money, and;

WHEREAS, it is incumbent upon each municipality to design a simple method whereby materials and supplies, equipment and machinery, including the operators thereof, may be obtained or maintained with a minimum of paperwork and inconvenience and with a swift approval process, and;

WHEREAS it is the intend of this Town of Delhi to give the head of the highway department the authority to enter into renting, exchanging, borrowing, lending or maintaining arrangements with the persons serving in similar capacities in other municipalities without the necessity of obtaining approval of the Town governing board prior to the making of each individual arrangements;

WHEREAS, it is hereby determined that it will be in the best interest of the Town of Delhi to be a party to such shared services arrangements; and such arrangements may be amended by the Delhi Town Board at any time.

Motion to adopt resolution made by Margaret Reinmann and seconded by James Bracci.

Roll Call:

Michele DeFreece yes
Margaret Reinmann yes
James Bracci yes
Allan Reed absent
Peter Bracci yes

June 14, 2010